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DETR Releases Local Area Employment Statistics for March

According to the Nevada Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation’s (DETR) March 2025 economic report,
the state’s seasonally adjusted unemployment rate was 5.7 percent in March 2025 which decreased by 0.1 percentage
points (pp) from February 2025. Seasonally adjusted estimates account for regularly seen economic patterns, with the
following estimates not seasonally adjusted.

In the three Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSA), the unemployment rates were 5.6 percent in the Las Vegas area, 4.7
percent in Reno, and 4.5 percent in the Carson area in March 2025.

In Nevada’s counties, the lowest unemployment rate was in Elko County at 4.3 percent, and Mineral County had the
highest rate at 9.6 percent. For a look at the unemployment rate in your county, visit our Area Profiles Page.

For the latest information on the Nevada economy including employment, unemployment, and unemployment insurance
check out our monthly Labor Market Overview, or to see the data on your area, take a look at our monthly Local Area

Labor Market Overview.

Additional information on unemployment estimates along with a complete breakout of unemployment in counties, cities,
and other areas in Nevada can be found by visiting our Local Area Unemployment Statistics page. Additionally,

employment estimates by industry can be found at our Current Employment Statistics page.

—HHH—
ABOUT THE RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS BUREAU:

The Research and Analysis Bureau is Nevada’s premier source for labor market information. A part of DETR, the Bureau is

responsible for creating, analyzing, and reporting Nevada’s labor market information, in cooperation with the United
States Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS).
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In March 2025, the seasonally adjusted unemployment rate in Nevada decreased by 0.1 percentage points (pp)
from 5.8 percent to 5.7 percent. The unadjusted rate went down by 0.3 percentage points from 5.7 percent to
5.4 percent. The number of employed individuals in the state went up by 4,730.

At the Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) level, the state saw a decrease in unemployment rate in all three of
its MSAs. In the Las Vegas MSA, the state saw a decrease in unemployment rate equivalent to 0.3 (pp), moving
from 5.9 percent to 5.6 percent. The Carson City MSA saw a decrease of 0.3 pp going from 4.8 percent to 4.5
percent. The Reno - Sparks MSA saw a decrease of 0.2 pp, from 4.9 percent to 4.7 percent. These figures are not
adjusted for seasonality.

At the county level, the state saw decreases in the unemployment rate in most of its counties. The counties with
the largest decreases in Esmeralda, Storey, and Eureka with decreases of 1.5 pp, 0.7 pp, and 0.7 pp respectively.
Meanwhile, Humboldt and Pershing saw increases of 0.1 pp and 0.1 pp respectively.

Figures for state unemployment estimates come from the Local Area Unemployment Statistics (LAUS) program,
a state/federal partnership sponsored by the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS-LAUS). This program produces
monthly and annual employment, unemployment, and labor force data for census regions, states, counties,
metropolitan areas, and many large cities, based on place of residence. For more on LAUS data or for a look at
estimates in your area visit our LAUS Page, and for a look that the economic profile of Nevada, the metropolitan
areas, or your county visit our Area Profiles Page.

U.S. & Nevada Local Area Unemployment Statistics

Area Labor Force Employed Unemployed Unemployment Rate Labor Force Participation Rate Employment Population Ratio
us

u.s. 170,653,000 163,412,000 7,242,000 4.2 62.5 59.9

u.s. SA 170,591,000 163,508,000 7,083,000 4.2 62.5 59.9

State

Nevada 1,681,630 1,590,823 90,807 5.4 63.3 59.8

Nevada SA 1,670,675 1,575,416 95,259 5.7 62.8 59.3

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data
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Seasonally adjusted estimates account for regularly seen seasonal employment patterns such as jobs associated
with holiday hiring, holiday and weather seasons, or other jobs with seasonal components. The result of a
seasonally adjusted estimate is usually a smoother estimate from which underlying economic trends can be

seen. Adjusted estimates are in the summary table above, and in many of the other tables and figures
throughout this document.

Nevada’s seasonally adjusted unemployment rate was 5.7 percent in March, which decreased by 0.1 pp from
5.8 percent in February, and increased by 0.4 pp from 5.3 percent in 2024. The number of unemployed
individuals decreased by 635 from February to a current level of 95,259 people, which increased by 7,678
unemployed people since 2024. The labor force in Nevada is currently 1,670,675 people, which has increased
by 4,095 people from February, and increased by 33,403 people since 2024.
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The Las Vegas Metropolitan Statistical Area’s (MSA)s unemployment rate was 5.6 percent in March 2025,
decreasing from 5.9 percent in February 2025, and up from 5.5 percent in March 2024, non-seasonally adjusted.
The number of unemployed individuals decreased by 3,224 since February 2025 for a current level of 69,988
people, which is 3,313 more unemployed people than March 2024. The labor force in Las Vegas is currently
1,241,468 people, which is 2,200 more people than in February 2025, and is up 28,525 people since March 2024.

Las Vegas Unemployment Rate Las Vegas LAUS Summary
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The Reno MSA’s unemployment rate was 4.7 percent in March 2025, decreasing from 4.9 percent in February
2025, and down from 4.8 percent in March 2024, non-seasonally adjusted. The number of unemployed
individuals decreased by 648 since February 2025 for a current level of 14,328 people, which is 92 less
unemployed people than March 2024. The labor force in Reno is currently 307,759 people, which is 1,172 more
people than February 2025, and is up 8,939 people since March 2024.

Reno Unemployment Rate Reno LAUS Summary
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The Carson City MSA’s unemployment rate was 4.5 percent in March 2025, decreasing from 4.8 percent in
February 2025, and down from 4.8 percent in March 2024, non-seasonally adjusted. The number of unemployed
individuals decreased by 90 since February 2025 for a current level of 1,341 people, which is 63 less unemployed
people than March 2024. The labor force in Carson City is currently 30,131 people, which is 169 more people
than February 2025, and is up 977 people since March 2024.

Carson Unemployment Rate Carson City LAUS Summary
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For more on the economy of your county including unemployment, employment, unemployment insurance,
wages, and more visit our Area Profiles Page.
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Local Area Unemployment Statistics

Area

us

U.S.

U.S. SA
State

Nevada

Nevada SA
Metropolitan Statistical Area

Carson City MSA

Reno - Sparks MSA

Las Vegas-Henderson-North Las Vegas
Combined Statistical Area
Reno-Carson City-Fernley, Nv Combined Statistical Area
Las Vegas-Henderson, NV Combined Statistical Area
County

Elko County

Humboldt County

White Pine County

Carson City

Douglas County

Washoe County

Churchill County

Pershing County

Lincoln County

Lyon County

Lander County

Clark County

Storey County

Eureka County

Nye County

Esmeralda County

Mineral County

Labor Market Area

Elko Micropolitan Area

Winnemucca Micropolitan Area
Gardnerville Micropolitan Area

Fallon Micropolitan Area

Pahrump Micropolitan Area

City

Elko City*

Carson City

Reneo

Sparks

Fernley City*

Mesquite*

Henderson

Las Vegas

Boulder City*

North Las Vegas

*State Specific Areas, not endorsed or published by the BLS

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data

Labor Force

170,653,000
170,591,000

1,681,630
1,670,675

30,131
307,759
1,241,468

373.136
1,260,725

27,746
8,306
3,684

30,131

23,858

275,265

10,839
2,266
1,734

30,704
2,473

1,241,468
1,790

679
19,257
271

1,155

28,425

8,306
24,407
10,839
19,257

11,149
30,131
156,747
61,543
13,319
8,258
174,784
345,599
6,580
146,781

Employed Unemployed Unemployment Rate

163,412,000
163,508,000

1,590,823
1,575,416

28,790
293,431
1,171,480

355,834
1,189,398

26,553
7,952
3,525

28,790

22,768

262,633

10,330
2,156
1,644

29,109
2,343

1,171,480
1,689

637
17,918
249

1,044

27,190

7,952
23,283
10,330
17,918

10,701
28,790
149,691
58,787
12,707
7,835
165,252
325,908
6,191
137,888

7.242.000 [NY'¥
7.083.000 [EY'¥

90,g07 NN
95.259

1.341 I T
14,328
69,953 [N

17,302 [T
71.327

The cities of Boulder City, Elko, Fernley, and Mesquite are state specific areas. These estimates are not endorsed
or published by the BLS.
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Unemployment Insurance Benefits

In March 2025, 10,633 initial claims for unemployment insurance were filed in Nevada, a decrease of 115 claims,
or 1.1 percent, from February 2025 when there were 10,748 claims. This is a higher number of claims than were
seen in March 2024, when there were 10,296 initial claims.

March 2025 Unemployment Insurance Activity

12 month
Measure March 2025 March 2024 % change February 2025 % change average
Initial Claims 10,633 10,296 3.3% 10,748 -1.1% 11,596
Weeks Claimed 115,337 105,093 9.7% 101,525 13.6% 103,462
Weeks Compensated 104,901 88,902 18.0% 92,965 12.8% 94,559
Amount Compensated $48,402,829 $41,664,897 16.2%  $43,280,620 11.8% $43,659,391
Weeks Compensated Total Unemployment 92,493 81,532 13.4% 82,433 12.2% 85,322
Amount Compensated Total Unemployment $44,946,372 $39,636,095 13.4% $40,319,965 11.5% $41,114,095
First Payments 5,386 5,066 6.3% 5,579 -3.5% 5,619
Final Payments (Exhaustions) 2,637 1,924 37.1% 2,410 9.4% 2,354
Average Weekly Benefit $485.94 $486.14 -0.0% $489.12 -0.7% $481.59
Average Duration (in weeks) 15.18 13.51 12.4% 15.09 0.6% 14.78
Exhaustion Rate 42.48% 3491% 21.7% 42.27% 0.5% 39.45%

Source: ETA 5159
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Looking to our measures of unemployment insurance activity, final payments were up across the state. First
payments saw a decrease over the month. In Clark County, for example, first payments decreased by 25 down
to 4,218 or a percentage decrease of 0.6%. Final Payments increased by 194 up to 2,204 or a percentage increase
of 9.7%. Washoe County saw a decrease in first payments, with first payments going down by 81 from 770 to
689. Final payments in Washoe County were up by 18 from 211 to 229. Carson City experienced a decrease in
first payments moving from 96 to 60 or a decrease of 36. Final payments in Carson City were up 1, moving from
25 to 26. Statewide, the Weeks Compensated increased by 11,732 or 12.8% over the month. Benefit Payments
made increased by approximately $5.06 million or 11.8%.

Ul Claims Activity by County

March 2025
County First Payments Final Payments Weeks Compensated Benefit Payments Average Weekly Benefit
Carson City 60 26 1,359 $662,096 $487.19
Churchill 21 8 364 $163,911 $450.30
Clark 4,218 2,204 80,751 $36,717,834 $454.70
Douglas 39 16 849 $425,715 $501.43
Elko 51 20 863 $445,745 $516.51
Esmeralda 1 0 20 $10,577 $528.85
Eureka 0 0 27 $14,894 $551.63
Humboldt 7 5 214 $98,562 $460.57
Lander 5 2 98 $53,745 $548.42
Lincoln 0 2 47 $22,731 $483.64
Lyon 74 35 1,550 $784,074 $505.85
Mineral 6 3 115 $59,532 $517.67
Nye 54 26 1,006 $452,078 $449.38
Pershing 1 2 56 $27.330 $488.04
Storey 4 1 44 $16,941 $385.02
Unknown 157 85 2,972 $1,495,265 $503.12
Washoe 689 229 12,773 $6,399,070 $500.98
White Pine 5 4 96 $45,738 $476.44
Statewide — 5,392 2,668 103,204 47,895,838 —

Source: DETR Internal Reporting

500 E. Third Street, Room 200 | Carson City, Nevada 89713 | 2800 E. St. Louis Ave. | Las Vegas, NV 89104
Phone: (775) 684-3911 | (702) 486-7923 | https://detr.nv.gov| Fax: (775) 684-6426 | Fax: (702) 486-7924




Initial Claims by County

weekly claim totals since January 2020
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Continued Claims by County

weekly claim totals since January 2020
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Unemployment Rate Summary LAUS

Area

us

u.s.

u.s.

State

Nevada

Nevada

Metropolitan Statistical Area
Carson City MSA

Reno - Sparks MSA

Las Vegas-Henderson-North Las Vegas
Combined Statistical Area
Reno-Carson City-Fernley, Nv Combined Statistical Area
Las Vegas-Henderson, NV Combined Statistical Area
County

Elko County

Humboldt County

White Pine County

Carson City

Douglas County

Washoe County

Churchill County

Pershing County

Lincoln County

Lyon County

Lander County

Clark County

Storey County

Eureka County

Nye County

Esmeralda County

Mineral County

Labor Market Area

Elko Micropolitan Area
Winnemucca Micropolitan Area
Gardnerville Micropolitan Area
Fallon Micropolitan Area
Pahrump Micropolitan Area
City

Elko City*

Carson City

Reno

Sparks

Fernley City*

Mesquite*

Henderson

Las Vegas

Boulder City*

North Las Vegas

* State Specific Areas, not endorsed or published by the BLS

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data
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March 2025 February 2025 Monthly Change March 2024 Yearly Change
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Labor Force Levels Summary LAUS

March 2025 February 2025 Monthly Change

Area

us

u.s.

u.s.

State

Nevada

Nevada

Metropolitan Statistical Area
Carson City MSA

Las Vegas-Henderson-North Las Vegas
Reno - Sparks MSA

Combined Statistical Area

Las Vegas-Henderson, NV Combined Statistical Area
Reno-Carson City-Fernley, Nv Combined Statistical Area
County

Churchill County

Clark County

Douglas County

Elko County

Esmeralda County

Eureka County

Humboldt County

Lander County

Lincoln County

Lyon County

Mineral County

Nye County

Pershing County

Storey County

Washoe County

White Pine County

Carson City

Labor Market Area

Elko Micropolitan Area

Fallon Micropolitan Area
Gardnerville Micropolitan Area
Pahrump Micropolitan Area
Winnemucca Micropolitan Area
City

Fernley City*

Boulder City*

Carson City

Elko City*

Henderson

Las Vegas

Mesquite*

North Las Vegas

Reno

Sparks

* State Specific Areas, not endorsed or published by the BLS

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data

170,653,000
SA 170,591,000

1,681,630
SA 1,670,675

30,131
1,241,468
307,759

1,260,725
373,136

10,839
1,241,468
23,858
27,746
271

679
8,306
2,473
1,734
30,704
1,155
19,257
2,266
1,790
275,265
3,684
30,131

28,425
10,839
24,407
19,257

8,306

13,319
6,580
30,131
11,149
174,784
345,599
8,258
146,781
156,747
61,543

170,116,000
170,359,000

1,677,256
1,666,580

29,962
1,239,268
306,587

1,258,469
371,638

10,699
1,239,268
23,836
27,418
271

668
8,162
2,458
1,704
30,621
1,139
19,201
2,225
1,791
274,175
3,656
29,962

28,086
10,699
24,390
19,201

8,162

13,255
6,556
29,962
10,991
174,373
345,005
8,240
146,381
156,051
61,310

537,000
232,000

4,374
4,095

169
2,200
1,172

2,256
1,498

140
2,200
22
328

0

1
144
15
30

a3

16
56

41

-1
1,090
28
169

339
140
17
56
144

64

24
169
158
411
594

18
400
696
233

March 2024 Yearly Change

167,960,000
167,922,000

1,641,481
1,637,272

29,154
1,212,943
298,820

1,232,227
362,399

10,588
1,212,943
23,234
27,158
289

674
8,209
2,456
1,687
29,849
1,159
19,284
2,206
1,741
267,230
3,621
29,154

27,832
10,588
23,837
19,284

8,209

12,951
6,442
29,154
10,933
170,937
337,661
8,112
143,499
152,134
59,749

2,693,000
2,669,000

40,149
33,403

977
28,525
8,939

28,498
10,737

251
28,525
624
588
-18

5

97
17

47
855
-4
-27
60
49
8,035
63
977

593
251
570
-27

97

368
138
977
216
3,847
7,938
146
3,282
4,613
1,794
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Employed Individuals Levels Summary LAUS

Area March 2025 February 2025 Monthly Change March 2024 Yearly Change
us

u.s. 163,412,000 162,544,000 868,000 161,356,000 2,056,000
u.s. SA 163,508,000 163,307,000 201,000 161,425,000 2,083,000
State

Nevada 1,590,823 1,582,273 8,550 1,553,824 36,999
Nevada SA 1,575,416 1,570,686 4,730 1,549,691 25,725
Metropolitan Statistical Area

Carson City MSA 28,790 28,531 259 27,750 1,040
Las Vegas-Henderson-North Las Vegas 1,171,480 1,166,056 5,424 1,146,268 25,212
Reno - Sparks MSA 293,431 291,611 1,820 284,400 9,031
Combined Statistical Area

Las Vegas-Henderson, NV Combined Statistical Area 1,189,398 1,183,817 5,581 1,164,156 25,242
Reno-Carson City-Fernley, Nv Combined Statistical Area 355,834 353,470 2,364 344,896 10,938
County

Churchill County 10,330 10,171 159 10,097 233
Clark County 1,171,480 1,166,056 5,424 1,146,268 25,212
Douglas County 22,768 22,637 131 22,081 687
Elko County 26,553 26,248 305 26,066 487
Esmeralda County 249 245 4 262 -13
Eureka County 637 622 15 629 8
Humboldt County 7,952 7.819 133 7.869 83
Lander County 2,343 2,317 26 2,326 17
Lincoln County 1,644 1,612 32 1,599 45
Lyon County 29,109 28,896 213 28,225 884
Mineral County 1,044 1,027 17 1,056 -12
Nye County 17,918 17,761 157 17,888 30
Pershing County 2,156 2,118 38 2,079 77
Storey County 1,689 1,679 10 1,636 53
Washoe County 262,633 261,036 1,597 254,539 8,094
White Pine County 3,525 3,499 26 3,454 71
Carson City 28,790 28,531 259 27,750 1,040
Labor Market Area

Elko Micropolitan Area 27.190 26,870 320 26,695 495
Fallon Micropolitan Area 10,330 10,171 159 10,097 233
Gardnerville Micropolitan Area 23,283 23,157 126 22,649 634
Pahrump Micropolitan Area 17,918 17,761 157 17,888 30
Winnemucca Micropolitan Area 7,952 7.819 133 7,869 83
City

Fernley City* 12,707 12,614 93 12,321 386
Boulder City* 6,191 6,162 29 6,058 133
Carson City 28,790 28,531 259 27,750 1,040
Elko City* 10,701 10,578 123 10,505 196
Henderson 165,252 164,487 765 161,696 3,556
Las Vegas 325,908 324,399 1,509 318,894 7.014
Mesquite* 7,835 7,799 36 7,667 168
North Las Vegas 137,888 137,249 639 134,920 2,968
Reno 149,691 148,781 910 145,077 4,614
Sparks 58,787 58,429 358 56,975 1,812

* State Specific Areas, not endorsed or published by the BLS

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data
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Unemployed Individuals Levels Summary LAUS

Area March 2025 February 2025 Monthly Change March 2024 Yearly Change
us

U.S. 7,242,000 7,572,000 -330,000 6,604,000 638,000
U.S. SA 7,083,000 7,052,000 31,000 6,497,000 586,000
State

Nevada 90,807 94,983 -4,176 87,657 3,150
Nevada SA 95,259 95,894 -635 87,581 7,678
Metropolitan Statistical Area

Carson City MSA 1,341 1,431 -90 1,404 -63
Las Vegas-Henderson-North Las Vegas 69,988 73,212 -3,224 66,675 3,313
Reno - Sparks MSA 14,328 14,976 -648 14,420 -92
Combined Statistical Area

Las Vegas-Henderson, NV Combined Statistical Area 71,327 74,652 -3,325 68,071 3,256
Reno-Carson City-Fernley, Nv Combined Statistical Area 17,302 18,168 -866 17,503 -201
County

Churchill County 509 528 -19 491 18
Clark County 69,988 73,212 -3,224 66,675 3,313
Douglas County 1,090 1,199 -109 1,153 -63
Elko County 1,193 1,170 23 1,092 101
Esmeralda County 22 26 -4 27 -5
Eureka County 42 46 -4 45 -3
Humboldt County 354 343 11 340 14
Lander County 130 141 -1 130 0
Lincoln County 20 92 -2 88 2
Lyon County 1,595 1,725 -130 1,624 -29
Mineral County 111 112 -1 103 8
Nye County 1,339 1,440 -101 1,396 -57
Pershing County 110 107 3 127 -17
Storey County 101 112 -11 105 -4
Washoe County 12,632 13,139 -507 12,691 -59
White Pine County 159 157 2 167 -8
Carson City 1.341 1,431 -90 1,404 -63
Labor Market Area

Elko Micropolitan Area 1,235 1,216 19 1,137 98
Fallon Micropolitan Area 509 528 -19 491 18
Gardnerville Micropolitan Area 1,124 1,233 -109 1,188 -64
Pahrump Micropolitan Area 1,339 1,440 -101 1,396 -57
Winnemucca Micropolitan Area 354 343 11 340 14
City

Fernley City* 612 641 -29 630 -18
Boulder City* 389 394 -5 384 5
Carson City 1,341 1,431 -90 1,404 -63
Elko City* 448 413 35 428 20
Henderson 9,532 9,886 -354 9,241 291
Las Vegas 19,691 20,606 -915 18,767 924
Mesquite*® 423 441 -18 445 -22
North Las Vegas 8,893 9,132 -239 8,579 314
Reno 7.056 7.270 -214 7,057 -1
Sparks 2,756 2,881 -125 2,774 -18

* State Specific Areas, not endorsed or published by the BLS

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data
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End Notes

Prepared by the Research and Analysis Bureau with contributions from: Benjamin Albrecht, Bharman Gulati,
Marianne Kattenhorn, Dionny McDonnell, Dave Schmidt, Antonio Solorio, and Tim Wilcox.

Special thanks to all the R and RStudio developers that built the packages to make this possible. Packages used
in this report include tidyverse, DBI, tidyquant, data.table, scales, gt, kableExtra, ggthemes, cowplot, gridExtra,
RcppRoll, viridis, fiftystater, ggforce, knitr, flexdashboard, lubridate, plotly, patchwork, reshape?2.

This workforce product was funded by the Workforce Information Grant awarded by the U.S. Department of
Labor’s Employment and Training Administration. The product was created by the recipient and does not
necessarily reflect the official position of the U.S. Department of Labor. The U.S. Department of Labor makes no
guarantees, warranties, or assurances of any kind, express or implied, with respect to such information,
including any information on linked sites and including, but not limited to, accuracy of the information or its
completeness, timeliness, usefulness, adequacy, continued availability, or ownership. This product is
copyrighted by the institution that created it. Internal use by an organization and/or personal use by an
individual for non-commercial purposes is permissible. All other uses require the prior authorization of the
copyright owner.
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